

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/31/2018 12:43 PM
No. 51555-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SHAWN DEE MORGAN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 16-1-01561-3
The Honorable John Hickman, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	5
	1. <i>Background Facts</i>	5
	2. <i>Evidence pertaining to R.C.</i>	7
	3. <i>Evidence pertaining to S.D.-F.</i>	9
	4. <i>Evidence pertaining to A.D.</i>	12
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	14
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN JOINING THE COUNTS FOR TRIAL BECAUSE JOINDER PREJUDICED MORGAN'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	14
	1. <i>Effect of Instruction to Decide Each Count Separately</i>	16
	2. <i>Cross-admissibility of Evidence</i>	19
	3. <i>Joinder Prejudiced the Fairness of the Trial</i>	25
	B. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPERLY CHALLENGE VENUE FOR THE COUNTS PERTAINING TO R.C.....	26
	C. MORGAN'S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS COST PROVISIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED AFTER ENACTMENT OF HOUSE BILL 1783.	30

V. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bean v. Calderon</u> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 19
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	21
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	32
<u>State v. Bluford</u> , 188 Wn.2d 298, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017)	15
<u>State v. Bowen</u> , 48 Wn. App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987).....	25
<u>State v. Bradford</u> , 60 Wn. App. 857, 808 P.2d 174 (1991).....	18
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	14
<u>State v. Bythrow</u> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	16, 17, 26
<u>State v. Carrol</u> , 55 Wash. 588, 104 P. 814 (1909)	28
<u>State v. Cotten</u> , 75 Wn. App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994).....	15
<u>State v. Dent</u> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	28, 29
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	21
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993)	27
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	20
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	18
<u>State v. Hardamon</u> , 29 Wn.2d 182, 186 P.2d 634 (1947)	29
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 36 Wn. App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984).....	17

<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987)	28
<u>State v. Lorenz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	23
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	20-21
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010)	16
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995)	27
<u>State v. Price</u> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980)	29
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 46 Wn. App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986)	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2018 WL 4499761 at *6) (Sept. 20, 2018)	31, 32
<u>State v. Rockl</u> , 130 Wn. App. 293, 122 P.3d 759 (2005)	28
<u>State v. Stearman</u> , 187 Wn. App. 257, 348 P.3d 394 (2015)	29
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)	17
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 53 Wn. App. 264, 766 P.2d 484 (1989)	25
<u>State v. Weddel</u> , 29 Wn. App. 461, 629 P.2d 912 (1981)	16
<u>State v. Whisenhunt</u> , 96 Wn. App. 18, 980 P.2d 232 (1999)	23
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010)	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CrR 4.3	14
CrR 5.1	29

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	31, 32
ER 404.....	19, 21
RCW 9A.44.010.....	23
RCW 9A.44.083.....	23
RCW 10.01.160	32
RCW 43.43.7541	32
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	27, 28
